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not available it was held here; that was the only reason why it was held here. Normally it is held in the open space.

Mr. Speaker: All that he wants is this. He does not object to its being used. But he says that due notice may be given to the residents to avoid any misunderstanding On their part Or their getting into a panic.

Sardar Majithia: That is a suggestion for action.

Mr. Speaker: Very well.

Bauxite Deposits at Katni

*1742. Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:
Will the Minister of Steel, Mines an.
Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the bauxite deposits at Katni in Bhopal have of late been revalued at a level higher than the figures estimated in 1948 by the Geological Survey of India;

(b) if so, to what extent they are higher;

(c) whether there is a scheme under the Third Five Year Plan for the exploitatiOn of these deposits; and

(d) if so, what are the outlines of the scheme?

The Minister of Mines and on (Shri K. D Malaviya): (a) and (b).
The Geological Survey of India had conducted a surface survey of the bauxite deposits at Katni in 1948 and estimated the reserves as 5 lac 20 thousand tons. Subsequently the Government of Madhya Pradesh had the deposits re-estimated by their Department of Geology and Mines who reported that the reserves had been estimated at 4.6 million tons.
However, as this re-estimation by the State Government is based on visual examination and not, on test drilling, the actual reserves will have to be proved before this figure can be accepted.

(c) and (d). No, Sir.

Shrimati MaimooDa Sultan: In view of the fact that this area Ii 10

rich in bauxite deposits, may I know if the Government propose to set up an aluminium plant there and, it so, when the scheme is likely to materialise?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: NOj the estimates have to be investigated in further details before any plan for exploitation can be decided upon.

Caltex (India)

"1743 Shri Hem Barua: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the total number of Indians with Caltex (India) Ltd., on whom "Quit" notices are served by the party concerned has been ascertained;

(b) whether it is a fact that in the notices thus se<I'ved the word "retrenchment" is not used and, if so, what is the basic reason for serving these quit notices;

(c) whether it is also a fact that no basic principle is followed by Caltex (India) Ltd. in the matter of serving these notices; and

(d) whether Government propose to take any step in the matter?

The Minister for Mines and 011
(Shri K. D. Malaviya) (a) According to the information obtained from the CompanY, they have a total number of 3808 employees, of which all the 37 non-Indians and 606 Indians are in supervisory and executive posts. Out of the Indians in such posts, the Company have dispensed with the services of 13 persons by giving them notice of pre-mature or early retirement.

(b) and (c). The word retrenche-
ment was not used in the notices. The Company reports that, after a through staff survey to ensure efficiency and productivity, each of these parttcular employees was fuond to have repeatedly demonstrated his inability to carry OUt the duties of his position;
nor could he be fitted into any other position which was vacant and to which he could be transferred. The Company claim that this was the basic principle followed by them in giving notices to these particular employ'ees.

(d) It is open to any of the aggrieved employees to seek redress under the procedures that already exist for settling differences between employees and employers.

Shri Hem Barua: l\lay I know whether this unwarranted dismissal of the Indian personnel by Caltex can be connected in any way with the Government's pressure on the company to offer reduction of prices of petroleum products and, if so, whether it is not a retaliatory measure adopted by Caltex?

Shri K. D. Malavi,.a: It is a matter of opinion, and I can make no comment on what my hon. friend has said just now.

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, may I draw your attention to the fact that on a previous occasion the hon. Minister was pleased to say that with the reduction in the prices of petroleum products they may feel that they can no longer retain these people. And that is why I put this question. I would like the hon. Minister to ascertain it from them, because it can be interpreted like that. And if one interprets it like that that it is a retaliatory measure, it is difficult to dislodge them.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: What further conunents could I make on it when I have said sOJIi.ething in the last answer? It it is the -suggestion -that I should make enquiries from the company, that is a suggestion.

Shrl Hem Bana: May I know whether the employment policy to be pursued by the foreign firms, particularly Caltex, constitutes a part of the agreement that we had with this company and, if so, what it is?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: If it is a part of the agreement, I do not know becau.o;e I have not got the detaiis of the agreement with me just noVl. But
~e spirit of the understanding has always been that there will be a progressive Indianisation of the staff. And there is no doubt that there has been a steady progress in the number of Indians employed by this company.
So far as the lower gra~es of salaries are concerned, overwhelmingly very large numbers are Indians, but so far as grades of Rs. 1,000 and higher grades are concerned, the numbers have been brought down. The number of non-Indians have been brought down in the last three and a half years from 297 to 183. So I think pro-
gregsive Indianisation is going on.

Shri lIem Barau: May I know whether our Government labour laws apply to the foreign firms, including Caltex; and, if so, whether these people have been told by Caltex that in order to increase productivity they have dispensed with the services of these people? I want to know whether it holds any water and what redress Government propose to give to these employees who arc in difficulties?

.shri K. D. Malaviya: I cannot say anything about what they have said, except that they are entitled to express an opinion. On this Government have not given any views of their own. The Labour Ministry must .be giving their thought to this, that is to the arguments .that have been produced by Caltex.

Shri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of order. It is the Steel, Mines and Fuel Ministry that has entered into the agreement with Caltex. So this is the function of the Steel, Mines and Fuel Ministry too. Now, Uke the epical impotent Pandu, they aretrymg to shelve the resporudbili'ty to another
Ministry. It does not behove well ....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Hem Barua: I would say this is the responsibility of the Steel, Mines and Fuel Ministry also.

Shrl Raa'hunath Singh: What is the 'point of order?

Mr. Speaker: In the point of order the hon. Member is giving rise to another point of order. The hon.
Member a.lways uses very strong expressions. It is unnecessary. He says "unwarranted dismissal"_ The hon.
Minister said tha,t according to the company they find those people absolutely incompetent. Therefore, he might have said "this diSlllllssal". And subsequently he goes On to say "This does not behove" and so on and so forth. I do not know why a profes-SOr who is in charge of students should constantly be told that he should use moderate language. These don't break any bones. I would advise the hon. Member to use moderate language and elicit proper information from time to time.

So far as the point of order is concerned, is there an agreement to that effect which the hon. Minister in charge can enforce against Caltex?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: I have not got the agreement just now. But I do not think that the agreement between the Ministry of Steel', Mines and Fuel and the particular company includes provisions about giving security and all that, because that is a special responsibility of the Labour Ministry.
That is why I said that the Labour Ministry presumably must be looking into it.

Mr. Speaker: Very well, I shall look into the agreement and decide as to which Ministry will be responsible for this.

Sbri Hem Barua: Sir, on a point of personal explanation. We have forgotten our epics, we, who belong to the modern ace; and that is why I made a reference to the epi'C8J. episode.
If you ask a modem person for instance a modern girl in Connaught Place who Jarasanda is, she will say that it mUst !be the name of some hot dog or ham/burger.

Shri Narayaaankutty Menon: May
I know whether the hon. Minister is aware that the companies are taking advantage of the recommendations made by the cost accountants that the C<IL'It of the operations are very high 8J1d therefore the cost of operations should be cut down; and, if so, whether the hon. Minister is also aware that those who are ;being sent out of the cQmpanies have long experience on the marketing side and whether Government will consider the question of absorbing these experienced people in the Indian Oil company?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Government are taking 'Some steps to see that the people diseharged trom other companies possibly may be employed by us, subject only to their being able to serve us.

Shri Joachim Alva: Has the Government the right to review the appointment of Indians to executive pos.ts year by year, and has Government the right to scrutinise the character and the number of Indians appointed to these posts, especially in the public relations department of this company?

Mr. Speaker: He has said that he has to look into the agreement.

Shri K. D. Malaviya: Yes; excepting for the fact that we have ,been taking steps to persuade the companies to Indianise the staff, I do not think that We have entered into any agreement to examine the individual merit of a person, so far as his capacity to serve them is concerned.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: With your .permission, may J point out one thing? When you were pleased to give a ruling on the point of order, you made a remark that these people had been sen!\'. out by the company because of incompetence ...

Mr. Speaker: That is not my view.
Hon. Members do not seem to follow what is happening. A question was pm, and the hon. Minister replied that the Caltex Co. claimed that they had tried these people time and again and ultimately found that they were not competent to hold the posts which they were holding, and, therefore, they sent them away. Then, the fur. ther question was put as to whether it was a retaliatory measure. The hon. Minister aid that he could not say but this was the inlonnation that he had. I only repeated the answer that was given by the hon. Minister.
I have no views in this matter.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: What
I was pointing out was this, namely that the hon. Minister also said that their appncations for the Indian Oil Co. would be considered. My next question is this. Now, it goes on record that these people have been sent out because of incompetence.
May I know whether the hon. Minister has enquired into the matter as to whether it was actually a case of incompetence, because We have got records to show that these people have been sent out as an economy measure, because Government have directed them to cut down the operation costs?

Mr. Speaker: Has the hon. Minister gone into these cases?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No.
Shri Bem Barua: May I submit that the hon. Minister was pleased to say on a previous occasion that it was as an economy measure that these people were sent out?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: When this question was put a few days back, I had not received any reports from the Caltex Co. At th8lt time, I said what I presumed. I still have my own views about these matters. But now that I have received some reports from the Caltex Co., it is my duty to set them down and describe all these things as to what they say about it.

Shri Hem Barua: May we know what those vi~ are?

..n .~ rn~: iftfT ~: or.T
e"lfTiT ':3"<f or.~ IITD '#Jft ;r{ ~~
Itm- ;;l.'f<fTq1 ctt ~ ro;m iflfT ~
f~it ifr~ 1flfT ~ f~ l('~ or.rlf~ffi" ,.fh:
~~T ;m- ~~ <f~ ~ ifWct; f~ci; ~
<fiT mcr<rr ~ ~ f~~ l('~ mOfT@"
'iIi')- ;r{ ~ I ~~ ifr~~ w:ri I.CI"'"
'it ;;-41 rn ifrT ~ ltili ~;m;r 'if~ ~
~~~~f;;r~~~
f~ t '3'(fif')- ~ 0 ""Ii", IF(li'i ~ "4T
<t@' ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ ffi' ~ifir(

~~ "flO 'fir ~~.~ glt for. ;;-~icrn ifi+l;ft
'l>T ~'1 fcr~ f~~FT it ~R: ~
1:f.ff ~ ~T <:l?T~, "1fT ~ifiT-: ~~
~~"T ~fTT q-R fq;~ ~ rt~ ~T~r ifiT 'ifPT,tt
f~cri'~fTT ?

'1') ifio ~o ~~~.q II m<f.nl('
~{flT 'fir 't;Q''fr 'ifTtifT for. prit ;rq
~ 'liT i;fH; ~ I 'ifT ~" q-roo f.;;t;ri;r
if - ~ ~lf fi.f>l~' ifq g ~'f if ~ ~
f~~~fT ~T <Tefl' ~ crf~or. mm '4T ~,
'li'tf ~, 't ~~T g q-"R €. f6"~r;ft

g, ~-'lT "flfl11T ~ I 1r<:"T or.r.if or.r ~'PQ'4"
lI'6: ~ fifi r~q fg;:~r;,;ft ~ if'{
~HfI'lT ~Tifl fiT ~ f:;r'l"fiT f'fi ,H'fiT
-nlf if <fTCfiTf.I~ ~ iflfT J;fT<: ~
;:fl'ifi<:T U f<f'fiR f~lfT iflfT I

Shri Hem Barua: May I draw your attention to what you said on the previous occasion'! What does it matter?

Mr. Speaker: How docs it matter?

Shri Hem Barua: You were pleased to say on the previous occasion~nd it was a very fine thing that you said-that:

"Every other country imposes an obligation on foreign companies which are operating in those countries from outside and insists upon their taking more of their nationals in the employment of these companies.".

So, this makes it binding on these companies that they do not di!l1liss them in a halphazaro way accerding to their sweet wiJI. It is they who have said 1hat they are incompetent.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. 1 am afraid that hon. Members are pursuing this, notwithstanding the answer that has been given. If those people have said that they have retrenched these persons on account of economy ~ 90IIlething else, then, we can find out why they have done so, and whether it is a retaliatory measure. The reasons that they have given are that these persons were incompetent. If the bon. Member wants that the hon. Minister should look into the matter, then he is governed by the contract or agreement entered into, under the general powers, if any. If tha.t is so, then, the hon. Minister will look into it; if he can spare a copy for me, I shall also look into it and find out whether it is his jurisdiction or fJhe jurisdiction of the Labour Minister, or whether Government have no control over this, and they can do as they like.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: That is right. The only point is that the retrenchmen.t orders given to th6l'le employees show that they have become surplus because of the economy measures. We are only surprised and sorry that this hon. Minister, after hil experience, such a long experJence, with the oil companies, should have tried to tell us what is given out by the companies ....

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I would not allow this question. Now, next question.

q~ • .q m'i",", ~

~\9){~. !!oTt ~rn «~ ~WJf(: 'flI"T
fiff\{ "11fT <f~ <rn"R <f.T ~;'fl if,7ir fir. :

( cr.) 'flI"T lf~ ~ ~ flf. H q *"
;:rrqrrl(' f"i'fGfRfi'ff *" f<'r/J; ;;q-rlf.fqr; q.;rm
at';f it ~l"i'f 'f?f" 'q"T' fPfc1'T~ Pfm-
<ff.1"<fT ~'i q' .;rrorr 'lffI'.rT ( ~~'!~
f.m) it ~T ~rcrT ~~iT ;

(~) 'flI"T ~ m ~"f ~ f.r. ~
;:r~~ Wlf ~:nf~ m \;~ ~". it ~
q1fTOiT if ~T ~T'iT ~T ;

( ~ ) 'flI"T <f~ 'lft ~ ~ f"fi f.:rGf'Rf;::r
'q"Tzrm ~ ~~ ~~ if !~ fPfoJ\"<r f.t>'lfl
*- 'q"f{ !~ 'q"Tl: f.:roJ\"<r "fi~~ r.tTffl ~ ;

( 'if ) 'flI"T lf~ 'lft ~ ~ fiJi ~~ ifiI1:UT
q~ ~". iF ~ ~ JRfmmIT lfiT
<r~l'f "fiR;;rrf ~~ ~m ; m

(T-) lffc::~, 0) ~~ ~ ~
if lflfT f.:rahr "fiVfT ~ ~ ?

f,""l \J!f'f!lf( ('lr ~I"):
( "fi) f"i'f.:rR"i'f 'q"Tlfm ~ f~Tlfa" ctT ~

f"fi (~;~ ~T~T.fT ~?f" *" f~GfTlf)
q'~ofT ~r';f *" ~lfT f'fGfY"'Pf-~~f *" f;;r1Y,
fPfGfRfcr. "i'fT1fr<rf~ q:~rarT if meft iifT~ ~n: :;f~ .~;,rT.fT et~ it. f~~
f"i'fGfm "i'ff'rTCl"fu<rt f~l' '>fi<: q'~Ti!IT

?{TrIT 'lT1SI",~ if ~IT?T ~N ~l'1T ~:lf I

(~ ) ~ ( 50) frrGff"f"i'f 'q"rzrm ~

'q"l11 f~T<rn" ?{T ~ f;p JRfq"~ 'fT ?{T ~A
<r.~ iftfi'.:l"o f'fGf'RiPf ~lf if lfT \j~wif;

<r~ mor it Sf"ff;'-., -srro~ 'lffI'.rT if
weft ;'frif I f"i'fGf'Rl"::; etlf if,'f Pfl~ ~~~

it W'lT ~~T I ~ ~ ~~~Tlf 9;f~
f<r;..rT"i'f-~lfT fPfGfr:;;r.:r ~~~ ifif ;:r~.r ~,

~. nrr~l. *" f;;r q- f"rflf(f -srffi"cr. 'lft ~­
'f?f 'fT ~T'fT m"#m I ~(;:;r~ ~

q'~ofT ~lf if JRfq;IT *" m.:ur ~
q'oo if ~rir "I"lil g 'IT \l'~~ fiJi.ft 'lft
'f~-fuicr <r!f *" JRf~ffiT CJl1" fiJi'!"T -sr~
'fiT 'f.(('.;"i'flt 'f.T 'q"'prcr 'f Q:T ~:r~T I

"fri et~ it ~~ ~ ~ 'lft 6:T
'liN 'q"T<: Wlf f~ r'Rl""i'f ~ ~'tin:t
;;r;:t'iiT "fiT q'~ 'q"T<: f~ Toft ~T

~ if ~"r;;ri'f t.~T, "f.t; ~ ~T
,!fi ~ m q:;f;r er~ ~ ~
'3"~ ~T, ~: ~ m OlffiRr flfi~
'lft'3"~ ~~it ~it ~'3"~
'lim <rl~T "Sffo ~u~ ~if;1rT m onqT
<r;~T -srm "fiT Cfff ~OOT ~ ~ I

Some hon. Members: In En,glish also.

Shri BaJarnavis: (a) The Election Commission has directed that the electoral roIls lor all oonstituenc.les comprised in the Punjabi Region except Chandigarh Capital area) should ·be printed in Punjabi and that the electoral rolls for the Ohandicarh Capital area should be prinied in diglot, that is, both Hindi and UUnjabi.

